MADHYA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, BHOPAL

NOTIFICATION

Date 26.06.2024

No. 1539/MPERC /2024. In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 181(1) read with Section 43(1), Section 44, Section 45, Section 46, Section 47, Section 48 (b), Section 50, Section 56, Section 181(2)(w), Section 181(2)(x) of the Electricity Act 2003 (No. 36 of 2003) and Section 9(j) of Madhya Pradesh Vidyut Sudhar Adhiniyam, 2000 (No. 4 of 2001), Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes the following amendment in the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Supply Code, 2021 (No. RG- 1(II) of 2021) herein after referred to as the **'Principal Code'** namely: -

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO MADHYA PRADESH ELECTRICITY SUPPLY CODE, 2021

1. Short Title and Commencement-

- 1.1. This Code shall be called "Madhya Pradesh Electricity Supply Code 2021 (Fourth Amendment) [ARG-1(II)(iv) of 2024]".
- 1.2. This Code shall come into force from the date of its publication in the official Gazette of Government of Madhya Pradesh.

2. Amendment to Chapter 2 of the Principal Code:

2.1. Following sub-clause (kk1) shall be inserted after sub-clause (kk) of clause 2.1, namely:

"(kk1) "Metropolitan Area" means the area notified by the State Government under article 243P (c) of "The Constitution (74th Amendment) Act 1992" and Section 4 of Madhya Pradesh Nagar Tatha Gram Nivesh Adhiniyam 1973;"

3. Amendment to Chapter 4 of the Principal Code:

3.1. Following amendment shall be made in Clause 4.17 of the Principal Code, namely:

Symbol of Colon (:) at the end of the first paragraph shall be substituted by the symbol of full stop (.) and words and symbols "The outstanding electricity dues will be a charge on the asset of the company/firm/individual:" shall be inserted after this full stop before first proviso in Clause 4.17 of the Principal Code.

3.2 Following amendment shall be made in clause 4.25 of the Principal Code, namely:

Words and symbol "within three days in Metropolitan Area," shall be inserted in the first sentence of clause 4.25 of the Principal Code after the words "not exceeding".

3.3. Following proviso shall be inserted after second paragraph of clause 4.35 of the Principal Code, namely:

"Provided that no charges on account of reassessment of load shall be recoverable after the charging of the infrastructure for extension of distribution mains by the licensee".

3.4 Following proviso shall be inserted after second paragraph of clause 4.38 of the Principal Code, namely:

"Provided that no charges on account of reassessment of load shall be recoverable after the charging of the infrastructure for extension of distribution mains by the licensee".

3.5. Following amendment shall be made in the sub-clause (4) of the sub-clause (e) of the clause 4.84 of the Principal Code, namely:

The sub-clause (4) of the sub-clause (e) of the clause 4.84 of the Principal Code shall be substituted by following, namely:

"(4) For computation of maximum demand of Group Housing Society for billing purpose, the demand recorded in the meters of all such consumers in all 15 minutes' time block during the billing month shall be subtracted from the demand recorded in the meter of Group Housing Society in the corresponding 15 minutes time block. The maximum demand of the Group Housing Society shall be the maximum value of the demand recorded in all the 15 minutes time blocks of the Group Housing Society duly subtracted by the demand of all such consumers for billing purpose.

4. Amendment to Annexure 5 of the Principal Code:

4.1. Following amendment shall be made in sub-clause (d) of the clause 13 of the Annexure 5 appended with Principal Code, namely:

"Words and numbers "Electricity Supply Code 2013 as in force from time to time" in sub-clause (d) of the clause 13 of the Annexure 5 appended with Principal Code shall be substituted by words and numbers "Electricity Supply Code 2021 as amended from time to time"."

4.2 Following amendment shall be made in clause 39 of the Annexure 5 appended with Principal Code, namely:

"Words, symbols and numbers "Central Electricity Authority (Measures relating to Safety and Electric Supply) Regulations, 2010" in the clause 39 of the Annexure 5 appended with Principal Code shall be substituted by words, symbols and numbers "Central Electricity Authority (Measures relating to Safety and Electric Supply) Regulations, 2023 as amended from time to time"."

By order of the Commission,

Secretary Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission